the effects of movements in the assumed values of pairs or groups of

variables. Simulation, on the other hand, can be used in quite sophisticated

decision-making techniques. We will examine each in turn and look at the

way they can be used to make informed decision-making.

(i) Simple sensitivity analysis

(a) Introduction

Simple sensitivity analysis is the bare minimum that should be carried out in
an appraisal. Even so it is very limited in its utility. Simple sensitivity analysis
examines the effect of changing one variable at a time on the outcome of
the appraisal, very much as was done in the example above.

(b) Single variable analysis — fixed amounts

The standard way of carrying out sensitivity analysis is to use a set fixed
amount, usually a percentage figure, and alter the figures for each selected
variable by this fixed amount. Below, six key variables in our development
have been selected and their values adjusted in the appraisal by +/- ten per
cent. The effect on the overall profit level is calculated for each individual
variable, which is then returned to its Original value.

Project appraisal | 281

TNSENGWe EFFECT OF CHANGING VARIABLE ON PROFIT

atl +10% | -10% |

Rental value +62.4% -62.4%

Investment yield -59.0% +72.2% 1

Interest rates -6.0% +6.0% =

Construction cost -25.9% i +25.9%

ia Letting period -76% +7.5%

Land value ie -18.6% iz +18.6% |

This type of pattern of sensitivity is quite common. Usually the factors that

have the greatest impact on the profitability of a scheme are those

concerned with its end value. Factors such as interest rates usually have

very little effect, at least directly. Interest rate movements often indicate

wider movements in the economy which may have an impact on the key

value variables.

There are a number of variations in approach in the use of simple sensitivity

analysis. Sometimes monetary variations are used (for example, moving rents

in £5/m? intervals) though it is hard to get consistency between variables